
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Audit Committee

Date: Wednesday, 12th August, 2020
Time: 6.30 pm

Place: via Microsoft Teams
Contact: Colin Gamble 

01702 534820
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

AGENDA

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 April 2020 

4  Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report 

Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources)

5  Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20 

Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources)

6  Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate Quarterly Performance Report 

Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources)

7  Deloittes: External audit 2019/20 final report 

Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources)

8  Statutory Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 

Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources)

9  Audit Committee Annual Report 2019/20 

Report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources)

10  Information Items 

 CIPFA Audit Committee Update 32 (June 2020)
- Covid-19 pandemic – key issues for the Audit Committee

 NAO – Guide for Audit Committees on financial reporting and management 
during Covid-19

 IASAB – Conformance
Members:

Cllr P Collins (Chair), Cllr L Burton (Vice-Chair), Cllr B Ayling, Cllr T Cox, Cllr M Davidson, Cllr N Folkard, Cllr 
S Habermel, Cllr M Kelly, Cllr I Shead and K Pandya

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Audit Committee

Date: Wednesday, 29th April, 2020
Place: Virtual Meeting via MS Teams

Present: Councillor P Collins (Chair)
Councillors L Burton (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, T Cox, M Davidson, 
N Folkard, S Habermel, M Kelly, I Shead and K Pandya

In Attendance: C Gamble, A Barnes, J Chesterton, E Allen, R Gill, S Dutton and C 
Wisdom (Deloitte).

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 8.22 pm

900  Chair’s Opening Remarks 

The Chair made an introductory speech, highlighting that this was the first public 
meeting of Southend-on-Sea Borough Council to be held ‘virtually’ in accordance 
with the 2020 Regulations governing remote meetings.

901  Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence at this meeting.

902  Declarations of Interest 

The following Councillor declared interests as indicated:

Councillor Davidson – Minute 905 (Deloitte: Audit Plan to the Audit Committee, 
Audit for the year ending 31 March 2020) and Minute 906 (Counter Fraud and 
Investigation Directorate Quarterly Performance Report) – non-pecuniary interest: 
Non-Executive Director of South Essex Homes.

903  Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th January 2020 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th January 2020 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

904  Deloitte: Housing Benefit Subsidy Certification report for the year 
ending 31 March 2019 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the External Auditor’s Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim 
assurance report for 2018/19.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
representative for Deloitte.

1

3



Resolved:

That the Grant Claim and Return Certification Report for 2018/19, be accepted.

905  Deloitte: Audit Plan to the Audit Committee, Audit for the year ending 31 
March 2020 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the External Auditor’s Audit planning report for 
2019/20.

In response to questions on the funding implications associated with Covid-19, 
the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) advised that this would be 
addressed through the submission of separate reports to the Cabinet, 
including budget monitoring reports. The Head of Internal Audit added that the 
Audit Plan for 2020/21 would include an assessment of the use of resources in 
response to the Covid-19 situation.

On consideration of Appendix 3 to the report, the representative for Deloitte 
undertook to ensure that some specific guidance in relation to Covid-19 would 
be included in future External Auditor reports to the Committee.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by the 
representative for Deloitte and Council officers.

Resolved:

That Deloitte’s Audit planning report for 2019/20, be noted.

906  Counter Fraud and Investigation Directorate Quarterly Performance 
Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) setting out the progress made by the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Team in delivering the Counter Fraud Strategy and Work 
Programme for 2019/20.

In response to comments on the allocation of resources to counter fraud 
investigations, the Acting Senior Investigations Officer undertook to provide 
additional information on the matter for inclusion in future reports to the 
Committee.

The Chair asked that an online training programme for Council officers and 
councillors to help highlight financial crime be investigated.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers.

Resolved:

That the performance of the Counter Fraud & Investigation Team, be noted.

2



907  Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director (Finance and 
Resources) setting out the progress made in delivering the Internal Audit 
Strategy for 2019/20.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers.

Resolved:

That the progress made in delivering the 2019/20 Internal Audit Strategy, be 
noted.

908  Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Audit Plan for 2020/21 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the Internal Audit Charter with the supporting Strategy 
and Audit Plan for 2020/21.

On consideration of the report, the Head of Internal Audit undertook to ensure 
that the report to be submitted to the next meeting of the Committee on the 
delivery of the Audit Plan would include information on the prioritisation of 
specific audit work.

The Committee were asked a number of questions which were responded to 
by officers.

Resolved:

That the Charter, Strategy and Audit Plan for 2020/21, be approved.

909  Audit Committee Assessment and Development Update 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) providing an update on the assessment and development plans in 
respect of the Audit Committee.

The Chairman highlighted the importance of the audit self-evaluation survey and 
encouraged members of the Committee (who had not yet participated in the 
survey) to complete the skills stocktake form as soon as possible.

Resolved:

That the Audit Committee members (who have yet to complete the skills stocktake 
form) complete the skills form and it be noted that the audit training date arranged 
for 23rd March will be rescheduled following the end of lockdown due to Covid-19.

910  Information Item 

The Audit Committee received and noted the following information item:

3



 CIPFA Audit Committee Update 30 (February 2020): ‘CIPFA Financial 
Management Code, responding to the Redmond Review: Results of CIPFA’s 
Survey on Audit Committees and briefing on new guidance and resources.’

Chair:

4



 

Internal Audit Service, Quarterly 
Performance Report  

Page 1 of 5  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the progress made in delivering the Internal 
Audit Strategy for 2019/20. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the progress made in delivering the 2019/20 
Internal Audit Strategy. 

3. Internal Audit Plan Status 

3.1 Appendix 1 sets out the current status of the audit work planned for the year as 
at 31st July 2020.  This highlights where audits contained in the original plan 
considered by the Audit Committee in March 2019 have changed and why.  

3.2 Appendix 2 s
[...]
p Boards 

The above board meetings have taken place regularly at frequencies of monthly for 
the Project Board and quarterly for the Programme and Sponsorship Boards. 

The Dashboard Report acts as an agenda and highlight report, providing an 
overview of the programmes progress, budget and spend, and risks of current 
concern. Extending the report to include compliance with the terms and conditions of 
the grant will provide board members an opportunity to seek further assurance as 
they feel necessary. A KPI spreadsheet provides simple to understand updates on 
progress against all KPI’s. Both are sent to the boards ahead of each meeting.  

There is a Risk Register in place that captures the description and impact of the 
risks, along with any mitigating actions being taken. There is also a Team Plan 
showing the ownership for each action but not the timeframes for their completion, 
which may mean that actions drift or become outstanding. 

Providing copies of the Risk Register and Team Plan ahead of the meetings, as with 
the Dashboard Report and KPI’s, will ensure the board are aware of and able to 
seek assurance on all: 

 actions within the Team Plan and the progress of delivery  

 risks in the Risk Register and how they are being managed. 

Compliance with Procurement and State Aid 

An annual plan to identify potential procurement activity in 2019/20 was completed 
and support and advice was obtained from the Corporate Procurement Team on two 
occasions, which helped to make sure that the action being taken was compliant with 
Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs). Advice should now be sought from the team to 
ensure any CPR considerations relating to the grant extension can be appropriately 
addressed. 

To assist with adhering to various requirements, additional training would help staff 
understand their importance and assist compliance going forward for: 

 Public Contract Regulations 2015 and Southend on Sea Borough Council’s (the 
Council) adoption of t
[...]
e by audit and the issues 
found as discussed with you? 

94 

Independence and Objectivity (PSIAS 1100) 

7 Did we provide relevant evidence to back up our findings if required? 100 

8 At the end of the audit, did you understand the rationale for the overall 
opinion given? 

100 

Managing the Internal Audit Activity (PSIAS 2000) 

9 Do you think internal audit adds value to the Council? 100 

 

 

39



This page is intentionally left blank



Head of Internal Audit Annual 
Report 2019/20 

Page 1 of 17  

 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) 

To 

Audit Committee 

on 

12 August 2020 

 

Report prepared by: Andrew Barnes, Head of Internal Audit 

Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20 

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To provide for the 2019/20 financial year: 

• the rationale for and an audit opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
Southend-on-Sea Borough Council's (the Council's) risk management, 
control and governance processes 

• a statement on conformance with the UK Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (the Standards) and the results of the Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 The Audit Committee accepts the Head of Internal Audit’s Annual Report 
for 2019/20 and confirms that the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit can 
be relied upon as a key source of evidence to support the Annual 
Governance Statement. 

3. Background 

3.1 The Head of Internal Audit’s Annual Report and Opinion provides the Council 
with an independent source of evidence regarding the design of its risk 
management, control and governance framework, and how well it has operated 
throughout the year 

3.2 The opinion is predominantly based upon the audit work performed during the 
year, as set out in the risk based Audit Plan discussed with the Corporate 
Management Team and approved by the Audit Committee.   

3.3 As outlined in the Internal 
[...]
or are currently 
working on this project with Council officers that operate 
the Pentana system to identify an automatic reporting 
process from Pentana. 

BSM and 
Auditor, 
Ongoing 

 
 
 

Key: 

 HoIA, Head of Internal Audit 
 AM, Audit Manager 
 BSM, Business Support Manager 

90



 Appendix 5: Stakeholder Surveys, Compliance with Professional Standards 

Setting up and planning the audit (PSIAS 1200 / 2200)                                             % 

1 Did we show a good level of knowledge and understanding of your service 
when discussing the potential scope and objective to be covered by the 
audit before fieldwork took place? 

100 

Performing the audit (PSIAS 2300) 

2 Did we work effectively with you when doing the audit to minimise the 
impact on your service? 

100 

3 Were we able to talk knowledgeably with you about information provided to 
us and queries we had during the audit? 

94 

Communicating results (PSIAS 2400) and Improving governance, risk management 
and control processes (PSIAS 2100) 

4 Did we keep you informed of the progress of the audit and issues arising 
from the work in timely manner? 

93 

5 Did we effectively explain to you where we felt action was required to 
improve your arrangements and why? 

100 

6 Was the report fair and reflective of the work done by audit and the issues 
found as discussed with you? 

94 

Independence and Objectivity (PSIAS 1100) 

7 Did we provide relevant evidence to back up our findings if required? 100 

8 At the end of the audit, did you understand the rationale for the overall 
opinion given? 

100 

Managing the Internal Audit Activity (PSIAS 2000) 

9 Do you think internal audit adds value to the Council? 100 

 

 

91



This page is intentionally left blank



Counter Fraud & Investigation Team: 
Quarterly Performance Report 

Page 1 of 8  

 

 

1. Purpose of report 

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the progress made by the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Team (CFIT) in delivering the Counter Fraud Strategy and Work 
Programme for 2019/20 and to introduce the Work Plan for 2020/21. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the performance of the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Team over the period since the last meeting. 

3. Introduction 

3.1 The Counter Fraud & Investigation Team (CFIT) was formed on 7 October 2019 
following the dissolution of the previous shared service agreement with Thurrock 
Council. 

3.2 Although the team made a good start with maintaining its core functions, renewed 
relationships across the Council and achieved an increase in referrals, it has also 
experienced significant challenges from the loss of staff and the Covid-19 
pandemic. 

3.3 As a result, the team has not been able to fully meet its aspirations detailed in the 
previous year’s Work Plan and has struggled to get many of its current cases to a 
satisfactory resolution due to Government restrictions on interviewing suspects 
during the Covid-19 pandemic. 

3.4 However, two experienced investigators have now been recruited and joined the 
team which goes some way to meeting the team’s human resource deficit. This 
influx of staff makes the team better equipped to perform its core functions and to 
start a programme of proactive fraud detection and Council fraud protection / 
prevention initiatives. 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) 

to 

Audit Committee  

on 

12 August 2020 

Report prepared by Shaun Dutton, Acting Senior 
Investigations Officer  

Counter Fraud & Investigation Team: Quarterly Performance Report  

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

Agenda 

Item No. 

 

 

93

6



Counter Fraud & Investigation Team: 
Quarterly Performance Report 

Page 2 of 8  

 

3.5 Furthermore, the recent downgrading of the Government’s virus threat level and 
the relaxation of restrictions presents an opportunity to commence the operational 
work that is vital to bring many of our cases to 
[...]
2 August 2020

Report prepared by: Deloitte External Auditor

Deloitte: Report to the Audit Committee on the audit for the year ended 31 March 2020 
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1. Purpose of Report

1.1. This report summarises the results of the work completed to date for the 
2019/20 financial year with regard to:

 the opinion on the Statement of Accounts

 the conclusion on the adequacy of the Council's arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources (the VFM 
conclusion).

2. Recommendation

1.2. The Committee accepts the Report to the Audit Committee on the audit for 
the year ended 31 March 2020.

3. Background

1.3. A senior representative of Deloitte (the appointed External Auditor to the 
Council) will present this report to the Audit Committee and respond to 
Members’ questions.

4. Corporate Implications

1.4. Contribution to the Southend 2050 Road Map
Audit work provides assurance and identifies opportunities for improvements that 
contribute to the delivery of all Southend 2050 outcomes.  

1.5. Financial Implications
The fee for the audit work is set by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited 
and agreed with the Council before the start of the audit.  Issues arising during 
the course of the audit can impact on the audit fee payable.

Agenda
Item No.

139

7



Deloitte: Report to the Audit 
Committee 2019/20

Page 2 of 2

1.6. Legal Implications
The Council is required by statute to have an external audit of its activities that 
complies with the requirements of the Code of Audit Practice (the Code) issued 
by the National Audit Office.  By considering this report, the Committee can 
satisfy itself that this requirement is being discharged.

1.7. People Implications
None 

1.8. Property Implications
None

1.9. Consultation 
The contents of this report has been discussed and agreed with the Executive 
Director of Finance and Resources.

1.10. Equalities and Diversity Implications
None

1.11. Risk Assessment
Periodically considering whether the external auditor is delivering the agreed 
Annual Audit Plan helps mitigate the risk that this statutory requirement is not 
met.

1.12. Value for Money 
The report includes the auditor’s conclusion on the adequacy of the Council's 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of 
resources (the VFM conclusion)

1.13. Community Safety Implications
None

1.14. Environmental Impact
None

5. Background Papers

None

6. Attachment: Deloitte Report to the Audit Committee on the audit for the 
year ended 31 March 2020

140



Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report to the Audit Committee on the audit for the year ended 31 March 2020
Issued on 04 August 2020 for the meeting on 12 August 2020

141



2

Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services

Contents

01 Our final report

Introduction 3

Our audit explained 5

COVID-19 pandemic and its impact on 
our audit

6

Significant risks 9

Other matters 13

Value for Money 15

Our audit report 16

Your annual report 17

Purpose of our report and 
responsibility statement

18

02 Appendices

Audit adjustments 20

Fraud responsibilities and 
representations

21

Independence and fees 22

142



3

Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services

Introduction

The key messages in this report
I have pleasure in presenting our update report to the Audit Committee of Southend on Sea Borough Council (the Council) for the 
2019/20 audit.  The scope of our audit was set out within our planning report presented to the committee in April 2020.

Audit quality is 
our number one 
priority. We 
plan our audit 
to focus on 
audit quality 
and have set 
the following 
audit quality 
objectives for 
this audit:

• A robust 
challenge of 
the key 
judgements 
taken in the 
preparation 
of the 
financial 
statements.

• A strong 
understandin
g of your 
internal 
control 
environment.

• A well 
planned and 
del
[...]
e, for the purpose of discussion with tax authorities).

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 1 
New Street Square, London, EC4A 3HQ, United Kingdom.

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom affiliate of Deloitte NSE LLP, a member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company 
limited by guarantee (“DTTL”). DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL and Deloitte NWE LLP 
do not provide services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more about our global network of member firms.

© 2020 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.

Deloitte Confidential: Government and Public Services

163



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 6

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Report of Executive Director (Finance & Resources)

to
Audit Committee

on
12 August 2020

Report prepared by: Pete Bates
Interim Head of Corporate Finance

Adoption of the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 and Statement of Accounts 2019/20
A Part 1 Public Agenda Item

1 Purpose of Report

1.1 To present to Audit Committee the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20 
together with actions for 2020/21 and an update on progress made with the 
2019/20 action plan.

1.2 To adopt the Statement of Accounts 2019/20.

2 Recommendation

2.1 That the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20, subject to any further 
views expressed by External Audit, be approved and that it is recommended to 
the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive for authorisation and signature, 
and incorporation in the Statement of Accounts 2019/20.

2.2 That the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 be adopted and approved for 
publication.

3 Background

The Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus)(Amendment) Regulations 2020

3.1 In response to the unprecedented impact caused by Covid-19, the Government 
introduced new regulations for the finalisation and auditing of the 2
[...]
e, four new officer boards, introduced from April 
2019 focussing on: investment; commissioning and 
innovation & design, began to operate and reporting 
into the CMT.  These evolved during the year, in the 
light of practice with the growth & infrastructure and 
innovation & design boards becoming a forum for 
consideration of projects/ proposals. The revised Good 
Governance Group, encompassing information 
management and cyber security operated through the 
year to promote simple and effective governance.  
Further moves in this area are anticipated, not least in 
the light of the impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s 
governance arrangements.  

352



This publication is issued by: 

Accountancy, Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 

You can contact us in the following ways: 

By post: 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 

PO Box 2, Civic Centre 

Victoria Avenue, Southend-on-Sea 

Essex, SS2 6ER 

By telephone: 

01702 215000 

By email: 

accountancyreturns@southend.gov.uk 

Visit our website 

www.southend.gov.uk 

353



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Annual Report 2019/20  Page 1 of 9  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The effective operation of the Audit Committee forms a key element of the 
Council’s corporate governance arrangements, by providing an independent and 
high-level oversight on audit, assurance and reporting arrangements that 
underpin good governance and financial standards. By fulfilling its 
responsibilities, as detailed in this annual report, the Committee supports the 
Council to maintain a high standard of corporate governance. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 The Annual Report for the Audit Committee for 2019/20 be agreed and for 
the report be referred to the Council for information. 

3. Background 

3.1 Although there is no statutory obligation for a local authority to establish an Audit 
Committee, they are widely recognised internationally across the public and 
private sectors as a key component of effective governance.
[...]
External 
Auditors, Deloittes, who attend all meetings. These reports include the Audit 
Plan, the Final Report to Those Charged With Governance, the Annual Audit 
Letter and the Housing Benefit Subsidy Certification report. When reviewing the 
reports the Committee considered the audit risks and the assurance that was 
being provided by the External Auditors.  

4.17 During the year Ofsted undertook a full inspection of the Council’s Children’s 
Services. The inspection considered all areas of statutory children’s social work 
services and early help services delivered by the Council. It did not inspect the 
work of partners. The inspectors stated that services for children in Southend 
require improvement to be good across all areas, as was the case at the last 
inspection in 2016.  

4.18 While the 2016 inspection found the service required improvement in 12 areas, 
the 2019 inspection found a need for required improvement in four.  A revised 
Strategic Children’s Services Improvement Plan has been put in place and is 
being overseen and implemented by the Children’s Services Improvement Board, 
a Cabinet / councillor working group, the service and safeguarding partners.  The 
Improvement Board is chaired by the Leader and attended by senior Officers, 
Lead Member, opposition Children’s lead and the chair of safeguarding 
Partnership along with an independent external expert. 

Financial Statements 

4.19 The Audit Committee has delegated authority to the review and recommend the 
Annual Governance Statement for signing by the Leader and Chief Executive 
and to adopt and approve for publication the Statement of Accounts for each 
year.  

4.20 At its July 2019 meeting the Committee reviewed and recommended the 
Council’s Annual Governance Statement for signing by the Leader and Chief 
Executive, subject to any further views expressed by external audit. The 
Committee considered the draft Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 and agreed 
to adopt them and approve them
[...]
d Audit Plan for 2020/21 

• Audit Committee Assessment and Development 

363



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Issue 32 

 

COVID-19 Pandemic – Key Issues for the Audit Committee 

Regular Briefing on New Developments 
 

Audit Committee Update 
Helping Audit Committees to Be Effective 

 
 

 

CIPFA Better Governance Forum  

 

June 2020 

365

10



 

Introduction 
Dear audit committee member, 

This is a difficult time for the whole of the UK, and in order for local government to play its 

part effectively leadership, good governance and public financial management are essential.   

In the latest issue of Audit Committee Update, we address the impact of the COVID-19 

pandemic on local government from the perspective of the audit committee. We look at the 

impact on core responsibilities of the committee and how they are being impacted. We also 

consider some of the wider impacts on local government and address how the audit committee 

might consider them. 

The remainder of this issue focuses on keeping you up to date with our regular briefing 

covering recent reports and guidance.  

Overall, I hope you will find this issue interesting, informative and helpful in your work on the 

committee. 

Best wishes 

Diana Melville 

CIPFA Better Governance Forum  

 

Sharing this document  

Audit Committee Update is provided to subscribers of the Better Governance Forum for use 

within their organisations. Please feel free to circulate it widely to your organisation’s audit 

committee members and colleagues. It can also be placed on an intranet. It should not be 

shared with audit committee members of organisations that do not subscribe to the Better 

Governance Forum or disseminated more widely without CIPFA’s permission. 

Audit Committee Update is covered by CIPFA’s copyright and so should not be published on 

the internet without CIPFA’s permission. This includes the public agendas of audit com
[...]
uidance note. 

 

                                           
3 For example, in central government, the Accounting Officer will need to be kept 

informed of changes to the normal operation of internal audit. 

411



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 April 2020
	4 Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report
	Item 4 App 1
	Item 4 App 2a
	Item 4 App 2b
	Item 4 App 2c
	Item 4 App 3

	5 Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20
	Item 5 App 1
	Item 5 App 2
	Item 5 App 3
	Item 5 App 4
	Item 5 App 5

	6 Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate Quarterly Performance Report
	Item 6 App 1
	Item 6 App 2
	Item 6 App 3

	7 Deloittes: External audit 2019/20 final report
	ISA 260 Council - SOSBC 2019-20 vFINAL

	8 Statutory Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - Annual Governance Statement 201920
	Appendix 2  Annex 1 - Southend on Sea Borough Council Group Structure
	Appendix 2 - Overview of the Statutory Statement of Accounts 201920
	Appendix 3 - Statement of Accounts 2019 2020

	9 Audit Committee Annual Report 2019/20
	10 Information Items
	NAO Guide-for-audit-committees-on-financial-reporting-and-management-during-Covid-19-1
	Introduction
	Part One
	Annual reports

	Part Two
	Financial reporting

	Part Three
	Control environment

	Part Four
	Regularity of expenditure

	Appendix One
	Key questions to ask

	Appendix Two
	Further resources

	Appendix Three
	National Audit Office’s Fraud and Error Framework


	IASAB guidance conformance with the PSIAS during CV pandemic






Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Audit Committee

Date: Wednesday, 12th August, 2020
Place: via Microsoft Teams

Present: Councillor P Collins (Chair)
Councillors L Burton (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, T Cox, M Davidson, 
N Folkard, S Habermel, M Kelly, I Shead and K Pandya

In Attendance: A Barnes, R Harris, E Allen, R Gill, P Bates, J Chesterton, 
C Fozzard, S Dutton
Also in attendance: C Wisdom and A Kleiman (Deloittes)

Start/End Time: 6.30  - 8.20 pm

243  Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence at this meeting.

244  Declarations of Interest 

The following Councillor declared an interest as indicated:

Cllr Davidson – All agenda items in so far as they related to South Essex Homes – 
Non-pecuniary interest: Non-Executive Director of South Essex Homes.

245  Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 April 2020 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 29th April 2020 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

246  Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting an update on progress made delivering the Internal Audit 
Strategy for 2019/20.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to b officers.

Resolved:

That the progress made in delivering the 2019/20 Internal Audit Strategy, be 
noted.

247  Head of Internal Audit Annual Report 2019/20 



The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) providing following information for the 2019/20 financial year:

• The rationale for and an audit opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
Southend-on-Sea Borough Council's (the Council's) risk management, control and 
governance processes; and
• a statement on conformance with the UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(the Standards) and the results of the Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Programme. 

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers.

Resolved:

That the Head of Internal Audit’s Annual Report for 2019/20, be accepted and 
confirmed that the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit can be relied upon as a 
key source of evidence to support the Annual Governance Statement.

248  Counter Fraud & Investigation Directorate Quarterly Performance 
Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) setting out progress made by the Counter Fraud & Investigation 
Team in delivering the Counter Fraud Strategy and Work Programme for 
2019/20 and introduced the Work Plan for 2020/21.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by 
officers.  

Resolved:

That the performance of the Counter Fraud & Investigation Team over the period 
since the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on 29th April 2020, be noted.

249  Deloittes: External audit 2019/20 final report 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) summarising the results of the work completed to date for the 2019/20 
financial year with regard to:

 The opinion on the Statement of Accounts; and
 The conclusion on the adequacy of the Council's arrangements for 

securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources 
(the VFM conclusion).

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers 
and representatives from Deloitte.

Resolved:

That the report on the audit for the year ended 31 March 2020, be accepted.

250  Statutory Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 
2019/20 



The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20 together 
with actions for 2020/21 and an update on progress made with the 2019/20 action 
plan.

The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers.

Resolved:

1. That the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20, subject to any further views 
expressed by External Audit, be approved and be recommended to the Leader of 
the Council and Chief Executive for authorisation and signature, and incorporation 
in the Statement of Accounts 2019/20.

2. That the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20, be adopted and approved for 
publication.

251  Audit Committee Annual Report 2019/20 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the Audit Committee Annual Report 2019/20.

Resolved:

That the Annual Report for the Audit Committee for 2019/20 be approved and that 
the report be referred to the Council for information.

252  Information Items 

The Audit Committee received and noted the following information items:

 CIPFA Audit Committee Update, Helping Audit Committees to be 
Effective, Issue 32;

 National Audit Office, Good Practice Guide for audit and risk 
committees on financial reporting and management during COVID-19; 
and

 IASAB publication ‘Conformance with the PSIAS during the coronavirus 
pandemic.

Chairman:


